In accordance with
Rufe 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 20186,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

AT

21/12/2018 #409
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

o 2f7|3fsf1]ef6

Company number

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | PMP-Forward Limited

bold black capitals.

m Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Carl Derek

Surname Faulds
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber' 1580 Parkway

Street ’ Solent Business Park

Post town

| Whiteley, Fareham

County/Region

| Hampshire
oo F%WEFFWE

Country
u Administrator's name @
Fulf forename(s) [Michae] Robert © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ’ Fortune another administrator.
E Administrator’s address ©
Building namemumber ‘ 1580 Parkway 8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ! Solent Business Park another administrator.
Post town lWhiteIey, Fareham
County/Region I Hampshire
Postcode | PIlOI1 15 7 1A |G
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

5E bl [folile
pfi Gl [lolile

Progress report

Fattach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

Signature date

i Gololils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The cantact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F”“’“"‘“”‘* Michaei Robert Forfune

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Portiand Business & Financial

{ Comgany name

‘ Solutions

1580 Parkway
Solent Business Park

Address

|
|
{ Post town

Whiteley, Fareham
| County/Region Hampshlre

™= P of1[s[ [7]a]e

Country

[nx

Telephone

01489 550 440

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




-

Help & Advice | Cashflow Solutions | Business Recovery

TO THE CREDITORS

CF/MF/SIG/SW/SH/AJB/DJM/AJ/PA035

Portland

Business Support & Advice

1580 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AG

Telephone: 01489 550 440
Fax: 01489 550 499
Email: post@portbfs.co.uk
Web: www.portbfs.co.uk

17" December 2018

Six monthly progress report to creditors

PMP-Forward Limited in administration

Supervising court

High Court of Justice Court reference CR-2018-004073

Business & Property number

Courts of England &

Wales [nsolvency &

Companies List ChD
Full registered PMP-Forward Limited Registered 02738196
name number

Registered office

6 Dewar Close
Segensworth West

Former trading
address

1580 Parkway
Solent Business Park

Whiteley Fareham
Fargham Hampshire
Hampshire PO15 5UB
PO15 7AG

Name of
administrators and
licensing bodies

Carl Derek Faulds Insolvency Practitioners Association

Michael Robert Fortune Insolvency Practitioners Association

Date of appointment

22nd May 2018 Appointer Diractors of the company

Administrators’
address

1580 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 7AG
E-mail creditors@portbfs.co.uk

Allocation of
administrators’

All the powers and functicns of an administrator are exercisable by either or both
of the appointed administrators

powers

Date of original 10" July 2018 Details of any n/a

proposals subsequent
amendments

Creditors’ committee | None

Period of report

22™ May 2018 to 21 November 2018

. South West Office
Cashsolv™ Debtcol™ Quickcap” T, Discovery Coutt, 551-553 Wallisdown Road,
Unigue Cashilow Salutions Intsligent Dabt Callactian Low Cast ML Distributiens z R3 % Poole, Dorset BH12 5AG
%7*'*“» —" Tel: 01202 712 810
Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd. Registered No. 3830668, .
London Office

Directors: Cari D Faulds, Mike Fortune, Steve Godwin, Nicola Layland.
All our Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Flease be advised we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when camrying nst all professional work relating 10 an insolvency appomtment
A capy of our Privacy Policy setting out how we manage your personal data £an be faung on our website

Insolvency
Practitioners

) Assaciation

90 Long Acre, Covent Garden,
London WC2E 9RZ

Tel: 020 7925 2651

Fax: 020 7925 2652



We have recently passed the six month period since the date of our appointment as joint
administrators on 22" May 2018. We are therefore providing creditors with a report on the progress
to date.

As administrators we de not have the automatic power to distribute funds to the unsecured creditors
of the company. To enable a distribution to be made an administrator must either make an application
to court, convert the company into Credltors Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) or propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement {CVA). On 14™ September 2018 the administrators proposed a company
voluntary arrangement the terms of which would enable creditors to be discharged from the
realisations achieved to date. The CVA was approved by creditors on 5" October 2018.

The administration has been kept open to ensure the conclusion of the property sale. Once the sale
has been completed the administration will be brought to a close. We envisage this being within the
next 3 months.

Progress to date in realising assets

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments during the six months. We have provided
comparisons of the realisations with the directors’ statement of affairs, set out in our proposals, which
we hope you will find helpful.

Long leasehold property

The statement of affairs outlined that the long leasehold property owned by the company was valued
at £850,000 based on a restricted six month marketing period. We instructed property agents Vail
Williams LLP to market the property and strong interest was received within a reiatively short time
period. A number of offers were received and as the offers were similar in value we requested best
and final offers. Upon the recommendation of the agents an offer was accepted. As the sale has yet
to be concluded we are unable to confirm the accepted offer but it is considerably more than the
original valuation. The matter is currently with our solicitors and it is anticipated that the sale will
complete in the very near future.

The longleasehold property is subject to a mortgage in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc who
were owed £155,331 at the date of the administration. Their debt will be repaid from the sale of the

property.
As part of the sales process we have been required to ensure that the premises have been cleared
with a proportion of the company’'s paperwork being reviewed and sent to external storage.

Book debts

At the outset of the liquidation, it was estimated that book debts with a book value of £1,232,994
would realise £1,100,000 after accounting for bad debts and contra accounts. The book debts were
subject to an invoice discounting facility with Roya! Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance (RBSIF), who at
the outset of the administration instructed their own collection agents to deal with the cutstanding
debtor ledger. The company’'s managing directer was not able to attend site due to illness and so we
retained three employees {0 assist with the debtor collecticn and the asset disposal process together
with providing financial information to us as administrators as and when it was required.

A significant proportion of the debts were collected by the end of September, bringing the debt due to
RBSIF down to £10,669. We tock the decision to settle the balance of the debt due to RBSIF from
administration funds in order to reduce the charges and debt collection fees being levied. With the
assistance of two directors of the company the debt collection has continued, however a significant
amount of time had tc be spent reconciling the debtor ledger to ensure all amcunts due to the
company were being pursued. From the date of the debtor ledger being re-assigned back to the
company to the six month anniversary of cur appointment a further £3,051 has been received.
Shortly after the six month anniversary of our appointment as administrators we received a further
£43,351 as well as a further £18,082 which is now being recovered as part of the CVA,

Tangible assets

We instructed chattel agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, to assist with the disposal of the tangible
assets which included a number of the tractor and trailer units that were subject to finance
agreements. There were also unencumbered tractors and trailer units as well as motor vehicles,
office equipment and vehicle equipment.



Lambert Smith Hampton recommended an online auction should be used as it was anticipated it
would maximise realisations for the benefit of creditors. We approached the various finance
companies to obtain their consent to this strategy and after a period of negotiation this was received.

One motor vehicle was sold prior to the auction, upon the recommendation of the agenis. After a
period of marketing the auction proceeded and received a significant amount of interest.

The auction concluded with a nearly all lots being sold and realisations totalling £2,337,445.

Following the conclusion of the auction, the agents approached interested parties to obtain offers for
the remaining unsold lots. A further £55,5638 was realised from these private treaty sales.

All funds have been received from the disposal of the tangible assets and the amounts due to the
finance companies have been settled from the proceeds.

We agreed with Lambert Smith Hampton that we would settle their fee surrounding the valuation of
the tangible assets and the work carried out determining the sale strategy. In addition we have
agreed to settle a proportion of the expenses they incurred in relation to the storage and security of
the assets in the period leading up to the auction.

It was agreed that Lambert Smith Hampton’s fees for the auction would be collected from the buyers
premium charged on each lot and was not to be paid from the administration.

Insurance claims

At the cutset of the administration we were aware of various insurance claims outstanding. We were
advised that the likely recoveries from these would total £14,607. We have continued to work with
the director of the company and the company's insurance broker to pursue recovery of the amounts
due to the company and £8,249 has been received during the administration. The remaining claims
will be pursued as part of the CVA.

Vehicle tax and toll refunds

It was anticipated that £17,773 would be recovered in respect of vehicle tax and toll refunds due to
the company. We arranged for all vehicles to be shown as SORN to obtain any refunds due in
respect of vehicle tax. We also corresponded with the foll companies to arrange for accounts to be
closed and any credit balances or deposits held {o be issued to us.

We received £17,827 in respect of vehicle tax and toll refunds, no further amounts are expected.

In addition, we received £130 in respect of a refund due to the company for tyre carcases that were
returned to the supplier.

Cash in hand
We recovered cash in hand of £4,246.
Other realisations

The director of the company made us aware of action being taken against a number of truck
manufacturers for the operation of a cartel from 1997 to 2011. The director has collated the historical
records surrounding the vehicles purchased by the company during this peried, which amount to over
80 and we have registered our interest with The Road Haulage Assocciation (RHA) who are
averseeing a group action claim. No timescale has yet been provided as to when the claim may be
taken forward but it is expected to be an extended timescale.

In addition to the asset categories above, interest of £270 has been received on the balances held.

At the outset, the director and shareholder of the company loaned £30,000 to the administration to
fund the initial administration costs. This was later repaid as an expense of the administration.

Investigation

In cur first report and our proposals we invited creditors to bring to cur attention any matters that they
believe require further investigation. We have also conducted an investigation into the affairs of the
company in order to identify matters that would lead to a cost effective recovery for creditors. We
have concluded that there are no matters of concern that merit pursuing.

In addition, a repert has been submitted to The Insoivency Service as required under the provisions
of The Insolvent Companies {Report on Conduct of Directors) (England and Wales) Rules 2016.



Creditors’ claims and dividends

A summary of the position regarding creditors’ claims is set out below:-

Creditor totals Dividend totals
Statement Claims Claims
of affairs £ admitted Total

£ £ £ %
Secured claims 2,430,621 2,428,419 2,273,088 2,273,088 100
Preferential claims 58,403 - See note - -
Unsecured creditors (by - - - - -
virtue of s176A)
Unsecured creditors {not 1,088,757 633,240 See note -- -
by virtue of s176A)

We comment further as follows:-

As outlined earlier in this report, we had to seek the agreement of the various finance
companies to our marketing and sale strategy. Full consent was not immediately provided by
the finance companies and they requested further detail of the strategy which we duly
provided. After further discussions it was agreed that the assets could be placed into the
auction. The balances due to the finance companies were subsequently settled from the
auction proceeds.

National Westminster Bank Plc are owed £155,331 plus interest for their lending attached to
the long leasehold property. It is anticipated that this liability will be discharged under the
bank’s fixed charge from the sale of the property.

In their capacity as chargeholders there has been regular communication with National
Westminster Bank Plc and RBS Invoice Finance Ltd throughout the administration.

We have assisted the 45 employees that were dismissed as part of the administration
process to submit claims to the Redundancy Payments Office (RPQ) in order to receive their
guaranteed entitlements. We also spent a significant amount of time corresponding with
employees and the RPO with regard to the claims and answering queries. In addition we
have requested details of amounts paid by the RPO in order that we can calculate any
residuat claims of the employees, however this has not yet been received. Once received we
will caiculate and agree any residual claims of the employees.

We have dealt with the company’s pension scheme to ensure that any claims in relation to
outstanding contributions are settled.

During the administration we received notification that two individuals were taking action
against the company through an employment tribunal as they considered that in early 2018
they had been employed by the company under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2016 'TUPE’. This was fully disputed by the director of the
company and related to circumstances regarding a quantity of logistic work which the
company was offered but did not accept. We instructed solicitors to submit a defence to the
claim, with the assistance of the director, and the tribunal proceedings have now been stayed
as a result of the administraticn.

We have spent a significant amount of time dealing with queries and corresponding with
creditors. In particular providing updates with regard tc the progress during the administration
and timing and quantum of a dividend.

We retained two members of the company’s accounting staff during the administration to
assist with the collection of the debtors and to keep the company’'s accounts up to date in



regards to the amounts owed to suppliers. With the assistance of the director we have begun
taking steps to review creditor claims as they are received tc assist the claim agreement
process for dividend payments.

e Throughout the administration we have had a number of meetings with the
director/shareholder regarding the progress being made and the expected return after the
settlement of creditors in full.

= As administrators we do not have the power to disfribute funds to unsecured credifors. As
administrators we prepared and circulated proposals for a company voluntary arrangement to
the creditors for their approval. The CVA was approved on 5™ October 2018. It is anticipated
that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors following the completion of the sale of the
long leasehold property and once all creditor claims have been reviewed and agreed by the
joint supervisors in the CVA. Current expectations are that creditors will receive a distribution
by Easter 2019.

Our projection of the next dividend and likely timescale is as follows:-

Projected total

Next dividend dividend %
Amount % | Projected date

Secured claims 100 | January 2019 — from the sale of the 100
long leasehold property.

Preferential claims 100 | Preferential claims will be paid in 100
full as part of the CVA — circa
Easter 2019

Unsecured claims 100 | Unsecured creditor claims will be 100

paid in full as part of the CVA -
circa Easter 2019

Administrators’ fees, disbursements and expenses

As set out in our proposals we are required to agree the basis of ocur remuneration and
disbursements with the unsecured creditors, The agreement was given on 26" July 2017 by a
decision of creditors.

It was resolved that our services provided be on the basis allowed by reference to the time properly
given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration and
liquidation and cur disbursements in line with our usual rates.

We are required to provide creditors with details relating to those time costs and the disbursements
that we have incurred since our last report to creditors and to date in the administration. This is
analysed an the attached schedule, along with a schedule of our current charge-out rates and
disbursements policy, and the totals are summarised below.

Administration total (£) Budgeted total (£)
Time costs 78,178 52,035
Average hourly rate 205 211
Fees drawn 52,035 n/a

Our time costs have exceeded the fee estimate provided within the administration and we do not
intend to draw any further fees aver and above the initial budget. The fees for the work being carried
out in the CVA have been agreed separately.



In the attached analysis, we have recorded time in the following categories of work that we have

handled:-

e Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to realise the floating charge assets of the
company, as more fully explained under the heading 'Final outcome in realising assets’, split into
the following areas:-

o]

o 0O o 0O

o]

Cash: corresponding with the company’s bankers and seeking recovery of cash at
bank.

Debt: Carrying out the debt collection of the company including obtaining all invoices
and reconciliation of all debtors as set out above.

Disposal: Sale of tangible assets including management of agents and dealing with
gueries. More fully expiained above.

Finance: Dealing with financed assets.

INS: Insurance, security and maintenance of the company’s property.

ISA: Identifying and securing assets.

Propsale: management of solicitors and property agents in respect of the property
sale.

Review: Carrying out case reviews to ensure all asset collections are in hand.

This work has provided a financial benefit to the creditors as sufficient funds are available from
the realisations to enable a distribution to creditors.

Administration and planning - Internal management of the case fo ensure it is completed in an

expedient manner and in accordance with good practice. Maintaining the estate accounts and
ensuring compliance and statutory filing requirements, split into the following areas:-

O 0 C O O

Bank: Banking including reconciliations and statutory bond.
QC: Statutory notifications and filings.

Records: Maintenance of records including cash book.

Set up: Administrative set-up.

Strategy: Case acceptance and strategy setting.

Whilst this work prevides no financial benefit to the creditors it is required by statute.

Creditors’ claims — Corresponding with creditors about their claims, as more fully described

under the ‘Creditor claims and outcome for creditors’ above and split into the following areas:-

o}

O ¢ 0 o o©

o]

Claims: Inviting and assessing crediter claims including requesting further
information where back-up is insufficient.

Customer: Correspondence with individual customers, principally in respect of PPI
claims.

Correspond: Correspondence with individual creditors including associated
creditors.

Employees: Correspondence and dealing with employees queries.

Finance: Dealing with finance companies and arranging for the balance due to
finance companies to be seftled.

HMRC: Completing statutory HMRC returns and correspondence with HMRC.
Members: Corresponding and dealing with members queries.

MOC: Meeting of creditors including preparation and completion of minutes.

Pensions: Notification to pension regulator with regard to our appointment,
correspondence with pension provider and the pension regulator.

RPO: Processing employees claims and corresponding with RPO.
Secured: Validating and settling secured claims.

Where work is undertaken to agree claims in order to distribute funds to creditors this is for the
financial benefit of the creditors. Whilst the other work provides no financial benefit to the
creditors it is required by statute.



+« Fixed charge realisations — Dealing with the assets subject to fixed charges as more fully
explained under the heading ‘Final cutcome in realising assets’, split into the following areas:-

o Propsale: Sale of fixed charge property including management of solicitors and
property agents in respect of the property sale.
c RBSIF: Work to reconcile debtors subject to RBSIF charge and realise the surplus
funds as more fully explained above.
Where work is undertaken to agree claims in order to distribute funds to the secured creditors
under their fixed charge. Whilst the other work provides ne financial benefit to the creditors it is
required by statute.

s Reporting - Communicating with creditors and preparing and distributing the following reports:-
¢ Meetcred: Report following decision of creditors.
o Notices: Initial notices of appointment.
o Proposals: Preparing and distributing proposals and answering queries raised.
o Progress: Completing progress reports.

Whilst this work provides no financial benefit to the creditors it is required by statute.

» Investigation - Carrying out a review of the events leading up to failure and completing the
CDDA reports, which is explained in more detail under the heading of “Investigation” above, as
split out below:-

o CDDA: Submission of director conduct report and dealing with enquiries from The
Insolvency Setvice.
o SIP2: SIP 2 review including collection and scheduling of records.

Whilst this work provides no financial benefit to the creditors it is required by statute.
s Trading:- finalising accounts to ensure that the amounts due to the creditors of the company are

accurate:-
o ACGC: Accounting for trading inc cash book
o CUSTSUPP: customer and supplier arrangement.
o Employees: management of employees and on-going employee issues.
o OPS: Management of operations.

This work has provided a financial benefit to the creditors as sufficient funds are available to
enable a distribution to creditors.
We have also instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the administration on our behalf where it

was either more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular expertise that was
required. A summary of the name of agents, the work handied, the basis of the fees paid and the

amounts paid and accrued is given below.

Name and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees paid Paid and
and estimate accrued to
provided (£) date (+) £

Lester Aldridge LLP Preparation of administration Time cost 1,751

Scliciters appointment documentation

and funding agreement with Estimated at £1,000

the director
Pitmans Law Advice in respect of Time cost 1,000
Solicitors employment tribunal claim

brought against the company No estimate provided

Fiander Tovell Preparation of PAYE returns to | Time cost 350

Accountants HMRC No estimate provided

Lambert Smith Hampton | Valuation of assets Fixed fee 15,000

Chattel agents Estimated at £15,000

Disposal of assets
Disbursements 37,931




Name and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees paid Paid and
and estimate accrued to
provided (£) date (+} £

Vail Williams Marketing of property Commission based -

Property surveyors Rates refund upon sales price
2% above £975k
1.75% between
£950k & £975k
1.6% up to £950k
No estimate provided

Ken Hoskins Assistance with disposal of Hourly rate 1,170

Former employee assets and clearance of

premises. No estimate provided
Rebecca Lumb Providing ad hoc assistance to | Hourly rate 3,801
Former director the administration after being
made redundant Hourly rate 3,882
Assistance with the debtor Estimated at £1,000
collection.

The expenses and disbursements have exceeded the estimates due to additional matters that have
arisen that were not anticipated at the outset. These are detailed below.

We have required the engagement of solicitors to assist with drafting of a loan agreement with the
director to enable the early administration expenses to be paid. We have also had to defend an
employment tribunal claim, which was not anticipated at the outset, so that creditor claims against the
company are minimised.

Accountants have been instructed to bring the returns to HMRC up to date to ensure that the claim
received in this regard is accurate.

We decided that additional security should be arranged by cur chattel agents for the trucks, frailers
and property of the company to protect the substantial value within them. These costs were paid by
our agents in the first instance and then reimbursed by us within the administration.

Former employees were engaged where appropriate to assist with various company matters to take
advantage of their previous knowledge and the cost effectiveness of the exercise.

We have drawn a fee of £23,528.00, as approved by creditors on 26" July 2018 for the services of
Pertland in the period leading up to our appointment.

Associated party expenses

Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited, trading as Debtcol, is an associated company of Portland
Business & Financial Solutions. Where it was deemed appropriate, having considered the cost
effectiveness and expertise required, this firm was instructed fo pursue oufstanding
debts. Commercial fees have been agreed on a percentage of realisation basis taking into account
the complexity and age of the debt.

To date no debts have been passed to Portland Legal Debt Collection.
Creditors’ requests for further information

In accordance with rule Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 the following may make a
written request to us for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this report:-

* A secured creditor

* An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question)

* Any unsecured creditor with the permissicn of the court



A request, or an application to the court for permission, must be made, or filed with the court (as
applicable} within 21 days of the receipt of this report.

In accordance with rule 18.34 the following may make an application that the remuneration charged is
in all circumstances excessive or the basis is inappropriate or the expenses incurred are excessive:-

e A secured creditor

* An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question)

« Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court
The application to the court must be made no later than eight weeks after the receipt of this report.

Further infoermation regarding administrators’ fees can be found by visiting the following website link
https://iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Anticipated timescale for completion of the winding-up

We expect to be able to complete the administration in 2019. Prior to that, we need to address these
outstanding issues upan which we have commented in this report.-

« Completion of the property sale.

s Transfer of funds from the administration tc the CVA in order that a dividend can be paid to
creditors.

We have been able to achieve the second objective of administration, being, to achieve a better result
for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely in a winding up without administration.

We hope that the contenis of this report have provided you with a clear and detailed explanation of
the conduct of the administration. If you should have any queries or require further explanation
please dq not hesitate to contact us.

Carl D Faultls
Joint Administrator

Attached

o Summary of receipts and payments
» SIP 9 time analysis

» Schedule of charge out rates



PMP-Forward Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

To 21 November 2018

RECEIPTS

Leasehold land and property
National Westminster Bank Plc

Book debts subject to invoice finance
Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance
Debt collection fees

Financed Tractor Units
Scania {GB) Ltd (

Financed Trailers
Lombard North Central PLC
Siemens Financial Services Ltd

Unencumbered Tractor Units
Unencumbered Trailer Units
Motor vehicles

Office equipment

Vehicle equipment - cameras etc
Non factored book debis
Insurance claims

Vehicle tax and toll refunds
Cash in hand

Loan from John Ward

Other vehicle refunds

Bank interest gross

Statement
of Affairs (£)

850,000.00
(155,331.10)

694,668.90

1,100,000.00
(923,342.00)

176,658.00

1,545,000.00
1,000,000.00)

545,000.00

577,000.00
(280,962.20)
(70,985.80)

225,052.00

40,000.00
214,000.00
31,050.00
5,000.00
6,000.00
2,852.00
14,507 .41
17,773.00
4,246.00

1,976,807.31

Total (£)

1,049,804.16
(994,358.73)
{62,988.26)

(7,542.83)

1,611,000.00
(925,121.73)

685,878.27

468,400.00
(280,737.20)
(72,870.13)

114,792.67

319,375.00

8,249.45
17,826.66
4,246.17
30,000.00
128.60
269.57

1,173,224.56



PAYMENTS

Asset disposal costs
Vehicle and trailer storage costs
Costs of moving tractor units
Security

Retained employees
Pension contributions

PAYE & NIC

Heat and light

Telephone costs

Waste collection

Clearance costs

Courier fee

Chattel agents' fees

Chattel agents' disbursements to include storage and security

Property disposal costs
Property costs

Landlord's costs
Insurance of property

Administration costs

Specific bond

Advertising in London Gazette
Land Registry fee

Court filing fee

Postal redirection fee

Insurance brokers fee

Bank charges

Pre administration disbursements
Pre administration fee

Joint administrators’ remuneration
Joint administrators' disbursements
Legal fees - pre appointment

Legal fees - post appointment
Accountants' fees

Debt collection fees

Repayment of loan from John Ward

Total costs

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank account - current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

3,150.00
650.00
175.00

20,094.23
£696.19

8,473.57

3,364.87
386.01

45.16
520.00
51.50
15,000.00
37,930.78

90,5637.31

87.49
1,700.00
2,087.42

3,874.91

1,380.00
77.10
3.00
50.00
612.00
250.00
50.00
67.60
23,528.00
52,035.00
966.66
1,023.50
1,727.50
350.00
1,917.98
30,000.00

114,038.34
208,450.56

964,774.00

1,411,039.58
(446,265.58)

964,774.00



05°861 05°86S 00°¢ - 0L'T 01’0 0Z'0 abueya paxi

0068l 00°0.€ 00 - 002 - - oM 4iSday | 4154

0g6¢ce 05'G¢C 1[el" - 040 00 0z'0 Auedoid ableyo paxy Jo sjeg : 3TySdOY

abieys pexi4: 9

00'961 00°0.2'0}L  00°6S 86'6.L 00'L22'€T  08'LEL  08'8E 09°59 0Z2°9¢ T’ sJojpel

00eve 00°2kT 0oL - or'o 09’0 - swie

painoas Buimas pue BugeplleA 1 38N03

0F9Ll 05 9r¥'L 0z's 06')L 096 040 - Od¥ uo sunejo aakojdws Buissesold : Od

VLOLL A WAYA ocy or'L or'e )W " Jojejnbiay suoisuad ay] pue sajueduc

uoisued upm Buyesq : SNOISNI

£9'88| 006l 0C 0oL 0t 00t 00'e - S10jp=40 JO uaIssg | DO

00°08¢ 00'95. 047¢ - - 0L'¢ - slaquaw yi

Bujieap pue yum Buipuodsaliod : SHIGINT

LeoLe 0G'9¢gE 09'L 0L'0 00°') Qg0 - suinsl JHIANH - DHIN

00082 00082 00} - - 00’} - selueduic

asea| Jo/pue asueuy yim Bulleaq : IDNYNI

L2661 00'vEs'y 0Lve 0L¢ oe'gl 0S5y 0c'L sousnb safoldw3 : SIIAO0TAIN

8’89l DG'/G6'01L 06¥9 Q0¥Z e8¢ 09’1 - S10}Ipald [ENDIAIP

UM aouspuodselicn | GNOdSINHO

8’ L9l 06°222'C oeel 08t 092 0Tt - suie

Joypalo Bulssasse pue BUIAY] © SV

sio)paly :

00°6¥2 00'0£9°L 00'6¢ L0961 00°€LZ'L 089 0Z°¢lL o0g'cl 0gd 0s'¢ buiuue|d @ uogessiulwp

Lyave 00°050'y 0g 9l 0eo 0L/ o¥'s 0g8'¢ Bune

ABajens pue aoueldeooe aseD | ADJLYHL

£8°091 00'6.9 09'¢ 09°¢ - 0071 - dn-jos sARASILILPY | dN 13

86°¢/1 062251 088 0g'¢ 00’9 0g0 - Y00q YsE

JU SPJCSaI JO BOUBUBILIEW | SANODT

£.°951 09° /01 092 or'i 0L0 050 - sBulyy pue suoneolyjou Aioinels : o

008l 00619 0s's ot'g - 0L0 - puog Aoynge:

pue suone||Iouooal oUl Buiueg : JNY

(3) ayed {3))s09 sJinoy Buuueld ® uvonReRSIUIUDY : d
Alinoy sbeaoay owi] 1ejoL  [{(3) 21N (3) 3502 sinoy Jelg poddng sjeuoissajold

pejew)is3

Aunoy aBeleay ow)

[eI0l @ sjuelsissy Jouag Jeyyo Joabeuep Jeuped

uo[}dun4 JI0AA JO UOHBIIHSSE]

BLOT JoqWISAON 1S1Z 101 810C ABW pUZZ ‘WO

pajwI premIod-diN



00'SE0'ZS

pouiie|) saa4 |ejo

19012 00°S£0'2S 002¢T | 0210Z 00°8.L°62 08°98¢ 0098 05°691 0L0LL 0962 SINOH |ejo
00’602 00'06¥%'9 00°'LE ¥iL°L8l 05°€92°9 0cve 090l ot'el 00°L 00 bulpes
a¥'91¢ 0S°EEE'E ov'SE - 0e0!L 0L's - suoyelado Jo Juswabeuep : Sd

LL'B0C 08'6ZL'L o¥'S 0570 0Lt 09l 020 sonss! aafojdwa Butob-uQ : §33A0TdIN
£9'GoL 00's6.L 08'¥ 09’1 00¢ 0g0 - sjuawabuel;

Jaddns ‘lswoisng : 4dns.Lsn

¢6'9L) 05°500'L 098 088 - 0L0 - yooq ysea sut Buspel) Jo} Bupunoosy 1 99

Buiped] :

00'vie oo'obs'e 00’0V o'eee 00°820'¢L 0¢'as 0Z'6 00°vZ 08’ vL 0e 0l Bunuode
LO'GYe 0541201 ClLck 08’1 0L'8L 0e¢l 06’6 slesodold | $7VSOdOY

£G 091 05¥5. CL'y 08l 0L¢ 0¢'0 - spodad ssalbold 1 $S3HO0Y

0691 00'8Le‘L Qe 0l o'y 0d'e 0e'e ob0 JuaujUlodde Jo s20)CU [BRIU| - S3DIL0

oo'gLlL 00'8cl 0¢'t 07’1 - - - sioppalo jo Buesyy : gIyo.L3al

Buniodey : ONILYOCT

00’62 00'sS6'ZL  00'ZL GG'eEd 0582212 08'9LL Q7% 0L8¢ 0L'vs oc ol $jassy JO Uonesljea
009Le goale 00'L - 08°0 - 02’0 Malnal 8se) | MAJINT

£6°0F2 00'6€6'Y 05°0¢ - 006 090, 060 sjusbe jo Juswabeue

aul s9jes Auadald - ITYS4OY

£E£'8¥C 00'sv. 00'e - 0oL co'e - sjesse Bulinoas pue BuiAjuap] : v

96'8le 05109t 099l 0.0 08’6 019 - souBUS UlEW PUEB A)LiNoas ‘aoueInsy| © St

geole 009962 0L #1 00's - 088 0EC jasse pase

Jojpue peoueuy yim Bulleaq : 3ONVNI

€lL'48¢2 00'¥EP'8 08°Z2¢ 0zt o¥'0lL 08¢l 0) 2 juswebeue

oul siesodsip %001 JUBld | TYSOdSI

oy¥'Lee 056929 0e'8e 0E'9 oF'L 0C’El 0] " uoioaliodigaq - 193

Q'€ Qg LLL Qs - 00 L TAY - YUBQ R USR] T HSY

SJ9SSE JO uoljes||eay :

00’16l 00°050°L 009 08'¢8lL 05°8.0°L 06'S 00°L oc'y 09°0 - suonebnsaal
£ o8t 00'0e8 09y 0€0 (0199 4 - - malnal 7 dis 1 Zdl

GL'L6L 0g'eve oe'lL 0LQ - 080 - spodal vaQD © vad

suonebnsaau]




00°0¢L'L 99'996 28°€9¢')

- - - SUONESI{Ea! O %0| 588} U01)08|[02 }g2(
000l 00°0L 000l aseo Jad Q13 2} Bupjueq
- 00°0¢ Qoov [0 Jo Bupesw Jad p13 {20 asualajuco/Bugasil |BnuIA
0001 - - jseosal g sayoteas Auedwon
- 00¢ 00l obed Jad |3 a|lusoe
00°00¢ 008 98'L8 Jeah Jed xoq Jad o3 {aalyole pueod) obeioig
- - - Bunsaw Jad gzL3 2JIY Wooy
- Gy'e GG a)el paasbe swoisny B anuaasy WH abea|
00'099 06'082 08'06¢ Adoo 1ad dpy Buguud pue Buikdoooioyd
00°05. LE'995 LL¥06 obejsod saw ¢ Aisuone;s pue abejsog
3 3 3

pajewisa jejo] pred paniooe sjuswesingsiq gz fobajen

L2 1e1 § jejo]




Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Fees and disbursements policies

Fee policy

In line with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff. We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrantit. Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appoiniment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation.

Staff of the appropriate grades, are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their time in six minute units. Where the fee is to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee.
The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows:-

Cost per hour (£)

Director/office holder 340
Associate director 310
Client director 280
Case manager 220
Senior Insolvency administrator 185
Case administrator 145
Administrator 115
Cashiers 115
Support staff 80

These rates apply with effect from 1% December 2017. They are reviewed periodically, typically every
1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any particular assignment.

Disbursement policy
Category 1 — no approval required

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they
are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity
bond, rail travel and external storage. These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and
approval is not required.

Category 2 — approval required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Fortland incurs centrally. These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval is
required. Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows:-

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost

Photocopying and printing - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1per page

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage {Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Twotimes cost

Virtual meeting/conference call - £20 per meeting/call

Banking fee - £10 per case



